
Meeting of:  Middleton Township Committee
Date: Thursday, 30th November, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Junction Library and Community Centre, 

Grimshaw Lane, Middleton, M24 2AA

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  OPEN FORUM 

Up to half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to 
raise any issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the 
Township. 

6.  MINUTES 3 - 7

Minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Committee held: 
Thursday, 28th September 2017. 

Public Document Pack



7.  MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND DEVOLVED 
SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE 

8 - 12

Minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Devolved Funding and 
Devolved Services Sub Committee held: Wednesday, 18th October 
2017 

8.  MIDDLETON TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT 13 - 14

A six month update on activity by Middleton Town Centre Management 
Company 

9.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER – ON-STREET 
PERMIT PARKING PLACES (DISABLED BAY) (24 HOURS) – 
MIDDLETON 

15 - 28

To consider objections to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order - On-
Street Permit Parking Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) – Middleton. 

10.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020 29 - 42

To consider proposals to address the need for extra Reception and 
Year 1-6 places up to September 2020. 

11.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027 43 - 51

To consider proposals relating to the need for Extra Year 7 School 
places from 2017- 2027. 

Middleton Township Committee membership:
Councillor Andy Bell Councillor Malcolm Boriss
Councillor Phil Burke Councillor Neil Emmott
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Christopher Furlong
Councillor Peter Joinson Councillor Donna Martin E
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Carol Wardle
Councillor June West (Chair) Councillor Donna Williams (Chair)
Councillor Peter Williams

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Peter Thompson
Governance and Committee Services
Telephone: 01706 924715
e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 28th June 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor West (in the Chair); Councillors Boriss, Neil Emmott, 
Susan Emmott, Furlong, Joinson, Martin, Smith, Wardle and Donna Williams.

OFFICERS: P. Maynard, L. Mason, N. O’Neill, A. Webster (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate), N. McDonald (Economy Directorate), J. Taylor (Children’s 
Directorate), T, Bland and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Inspector K. Williams (Greater Manchester Police) 
and 18 members of the public.

APOLOGIES
22 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell, Burke, 
Robinson, Rowbotham and Peter Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
23 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
24 There were no urgent items of business.

OPEN FORUM
25
The following matters were raised in the open forum – 

a. Removal of Privets, Langley, West Middleton
The Township received a question from Ms
[...]
iddleton 
Township that could be considered as a suitable site for a Compulsory 
Purchase Order.

Page 6



Alternatives considered: None at this stage. Members may be requested to 
consider the merits of each application for Compulsory Purchase Order at a 
later stage.

Decision: That (1) the sites identified by the Township Committee Members 
be put forward as part of the Compulsory Purchase Order Programme;
(2) Update reports on the development of sites for Compulsory Purchase 
Order be presented to future meetings of the Middleton Township 
Regeneration and Transport Group.

Reason for decision: There needed to be a legal justification for proceeding 
with a Compulsory Purchase Order, factors can include the number of 
complaints received by Members, loss of visual amenity, development 
requirements and gateway considerations.

Eligible for Call-in – no.

Page 7



MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND DEVOLVED 
SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday 18th October 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor West (Chair); Councillors Boriss, Burke, Neil Emmott, 
Susan Emmott, Furlong, Joinson, Martin, Smith, Wardle, Williams and 
Williams

OFFICERS:  M. Robinson (Economy Directorate), L. Mason and A. Webster 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and A. James (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  12 members of the public.

APOLOGIES
40 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bell, Councillor 
Robinson and Councillor Rowbotham.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
41 Councillor Neil Emmott declared personal and prejudicial interests (as 
an employee of the applicant) in relation to the funding application - 
Prohibition of Waiting - Boardman Fold Road and left the room during 
consideration of the application.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
42 The Chair indicated that two additional funding applications would be 
considered as part of Agenda Item 5 – Middleton Township Funds 
2017/2018:-

 Peach Bank – proposed prohibition of driving; 
 Green Lane/Hilton Fold Lane – safety scheme;

MINUTES
43 The minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Devolved 
Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 8th March 2017 were 
considered.

Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Devolved Funding 
and Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 8th March 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2017/18
44 The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which provided an update on revenue and capital 
expenditure, commitments and balances of Middleton Township Funds 
2017/18 and to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the allocation of funds 
to proposed projects.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Alternatives considered:

In considering the report, Members would consider whether or not to approve
the allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

Decision:

1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Middleton 
Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of 
the report be noted;

2. That decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 
3 of the report be noted;

3. That it be noted that the Townships & Communities Manager has 
assessed proposed projects to be considered for funding against the 
criteria of eligibility for the Middleton Township Fund, the priorities of 
the Township and that any specific risks had been identified in the 
report;

4. That the applications for Township Funds be dealt with as follows:-

APPLICATION DECISION
Township Wide 20MPH Speed Limit Application declined

Nature Ed Community Interest 
Company  – Explore your 
Environment

Application declined

The Reading Room Award of £1600 from Township 
Revenue Projects Fund

Giving Growth a Chance - John Lee 
Fold Allotments

Award of £3282.94 (50% from North 
Ward Funds and 50% from 
Township Projects Fund)

Wheelchair Friendly Access – 
Friends of Hopwood Woods Nature 
Reserve

Award of £2400 from Township 
Revenue Projects Fund 

[...]
, we have done two newsletters in the period from 
April 17 to September 17.  In the first quarter we welcomed our new town centre manager 
Anthony Jackson, we advertised the Easter Eggstravaganza event, we also featured XOXO 
Cocktail lounge that had recently opened.  We distributed this newsletter to approximately 
150 businesses in and around the Town Centre.  When we take the newsletter to businesses 
we try to engage with the business owners to see if there is anything that they would like to 
be done in the town.  We also visit the takeaways in the town in the evening to ensure that 
all businesses receive the newsletter.
In the second quarter newsletter we profiled our new Town Centre Manager Victoria 
Davies, advertised the Summer Fun Days and Oktoberfest.  Again this went out to 
approximately 150 businesses.

Summer Fun Days

We hosted four Summer Fun Days on 29th July, 5th August, 12th August and 26th August.  
Over the four days we had 241 people use either the small sand pits with sand toys we 
provided, the face painter, the magician.  All these attractions were provided as free of 
charge.  

We have also been working hard on trying to provide the Christmas Trees for Long Street.  
Having had several meetings with Cllr June West and John McAuley from Rochdale and 
Oldham Street Lighting PFI.

Page 14



Report to Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 30th November 2017
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Environment
Report Author Andrew Cowell
Public/Private Document Public

Objections to Traffic Regulation Order – On-Street Permit Parking 
Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) – Middleton

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The Council intends to create individual on-street permit parking bays 
principally for use by disabled badge holders. Using this proposed mechanism 
for permit bays allows the Council to charge individuals or organisations a fee 
for administering the process. 

Applications and locations were measured against the Council’s approved 
disabled parking policy and road safety criteria.

The restrictions for approved applications were formally promoted and during 
the consultation period the Authority received 5 letters of objection to the 
proposal. All four objections relate to the application at Wince Close.

The objectors report that the restrictions will reduce the number of available 
on-street parking spaces for local residents, some of whom are seriously ill 
and also require parking space near to their property. They report that this a 
communal car park which is currently being used for residents not only from 
Wince Close but also from Brow Avenue and that it does not currently facilitate 
the number of vehicles per household. Objectors also report that the facility 
will devalue their property and that the applicant has recently given up a 
rented garage as his new car is too large. The objectors also question the 
severity of the applicant’s disability and requirement for the parking facility as 
they currently park in a different location to that of the proposed bay. 

This report outlines the reason for the proposal and the objections received.

Recommendation

2. The Committee should consider whether the proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions) 
(Various Streets) (Middleton Township) Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.57) 
Order be implemented, as advertised, or altered in light of the representations 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



received, which are outlined in Appendix B of this report.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Copy of Statement of Reasons

The Council intends to create individual on-street permit parking bays principally for use by 
disabled badge holders.

Using this proposed mechanism for permit bays allows the Council to charge individuals or 
organisations a fee for administering the process.

Applications and locations have been measured against the Council’s approved disabled 
parking policy and road safety criteria.

This report details the location of the bays to be introduced within each Township area.

It is proposed to introduce permit parking bays for qualifying disabled badge holders at the 
following locations:

 Hilton Walk, South Middleton Ward
the north side from a point 5 metres east of its junction with Boardman Lane for a 
distance of 5.5 metres in an easterly direction

 Wince Close, East Middleton Ward
on the northerly car parking area of Wince Close from a point 6 metres north of the 
north west corner of number 5 Wince Close along the extended westerly boundary 
line of the same property (point 1) for a distance of 3 metres in a northerly direction 
(point 2) and from point 1 for a distance of 6 metres in an easterly direction (point 3) 
and from point 3 for a distance of 3 metres in a northerly direction to form a bay

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

During the consultation period the Authority received 5 objection letters. A 
further representation was received from a resident whom did not give a 
reason for their objection. This has therefore been discounted.

To comply with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996 the Authority must consider all objections submitted 
during the consultation period of 21 days before ‘Making’ a Traffic Regulation 
Order.

It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Order is 
deemed non-strategic in nature and should be dealt with in accordance with 
Section 8.2-3 of the Scheme of Delegation to Township Committee. 
Committee has delegated power to confirm or abandon the proposals and the 

Page 16



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Order.

In considering the objections the Committee should be mindful that the only 
right the general public has on the highway is a right of passage along it. 
There are no parking rights for individual residents. The Council are not duty 
bound to provide disabled parking bay facilities on the highway.

The criteria requires successful applicants to have a valid blue disabled badge 
and a supporting letter from their doctor confirming disability and the benefit of 
having a disabled bay near to the property. This has been checked and 
approved as part of this application, as well as the bay location in terms of its 
suitability on the highway.

If any of the evidence is found to be wrong or changes, the Council reserves 
the right to revoke the facility at any time.

The Objectors’ comments are attached at Appendix B.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. The cost of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order will be met by existing 
Revenue Budgets within Traffic Management.. The application fees (£2400) 
will cover part of the expense. The forecast costs are approximately £12,000.

Risk and Policy Implications

None.6.

Consultation

7.

7.1

7.2

7.3

Consultation required by the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has taken place.

The Emergency Services, Transport for Greater Manchester, The Freight 
Transport Association and the Road Haulage Association were consulted on 
12th October 2017.

Notices of intention were posted on site and published in the local newspaper 
on 12th October 2017.

The objection period ran until 2nd November 2017.

Background Papers Place of Inspection
None

Page 17



APPENDIX  A – Notice of Intention and plan

BOROUGH OF ROCHDALE
((CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS)

(VARIOUS STREETS) (MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP) ORDER 2008)
(AMENDMENT) (NO. 57) ORDER

Hilton Walk, Middleton

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Rochdale Borough Council, in exercise of its powers 
under Sections 1(1), 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, intend to make an Order, 
the effect of which would be to amend the Borough of Rochdale (Civil Enforcement of Traffic 
Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Middleton Township) Order 2008 by inserting the following:-

Schedule No. 9.18
On Street Permit Parking Place (24 hours)

Hilton Walk, South Middleton Ward

n(i) the north side from a point 5 metres east of its junction with Boardman Lane for a 
distance of 5.5 metres in an easterly direction

Wince Close, East Middleton Ward
n(i) on the northerly car parking area of Wince Close from a point  6 metres north of the 

north west corner of number 5 Wince Close along the extended westerly boundary line 
of the same property (point 1) for a distance of 3 metres in a northerly direction (point 
2) and from point 1 for a distance of 6 metres in an easterly direction (point 3) and from 
point 3 for a distance of 3 metres in a northerly direction to form a bay.

A copy of the proposed Order and a map showing the length of road concerned, together with 
the Council’s Statement of Reasons for making the Order, may be inspected at The Customer 
Services Centre, Middleton Library, Long Street, Middleton M24 6DU during normal office hours.

Objections to the proposed Order, stating the grounds on which they are made, must be made 
in writing and forwarded to trafficorders@rochdale.gov.uk or, alternatively, to Network 
Management, Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU to reach the 
Council on or before 2nd November 2017, quoting H60/1252.

Dated this 12th day of October 2017

David Wilcock
Acting Director of Resources

Resources Directorate
Rochdale Borough Council

Number One Riverside
Smith Street
ROCHDALE
OL16 1XU

Page 18



Page 19



APPENDIX  B – Objections

Objection 1

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Objection 2

I am objecting to the proposed application by the occupants of No. 7 Wince Close for a parking bay 
to be formed from the North west corner of Number 5 Wince Close.

I am objecting on the grounds:-
 
This is a communal car park which does not currently facilitate the number of vehicles per 
household within Wince Close as well as the neighbouring property's who use the carpark on a 
regular basis.

The space being taken to form the bay would cause severe
[...]
o keep under review the need for extra class places in each 
Township. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals to address the 
need for extra Reception and Year 1-6 places up to September 2020.

Pupil place planning seeks to ensure Townships are aware of school spaces 
and pupil numbers within their area and aids local government decision 
making processes.

Recommendation

2. To consider proposals to increase capacity at Schools within the Township 
based on expected future requirements.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local Authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in each of their regions.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 
2005 Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be over 
3100. This is the equivalent of 19 additional Reception classes. Growth in 
cohort numbers has not been limited to Reception numbers but has occurred 
in all year groups with many families being new to the Borough. The 
equivalent of 5 additional classes of children has arrived in higher year groups 
to start schools this September. Full details are set out in Appendix One.

The following tables give a summary of available Reception year spaces and 
plans have been put in place to suggest ways forward where needed.

Heywood Township: Heywood saw a peak in its birth rate that caused large 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



4.3

4.4

4.5

cohorts in 2015/16.  However although the birth rate has since fallen, numbers 
in Reception cohorts continued to rise in 2016/17. Current predictions show 
birth rates increasing in the area causing a possible shortage of spaces in 
2019/20. Full details for Heywood are set out in Appendix Two.

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Extra Places 
Needed

20 spare  21 spare 1 spare  11 places 
needed

Plans were St Lukes extra 30 (2015 – 
2017)
St Josephs expanded 
(PAN 45 to 60)

Woodland expanding 
(PAN 60 to 90)

[...]
ce Demand to Sept2020 6thJune2017.docxPage 42



Report to Township Committees

Date of Meeting 27th November 2017
Portfolio Councillor Martin 

Children’s Services
Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

The Need for Extra Year 7 School places 2017- 2027

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

This report presents information on the School Place Planning from 2017 to 
2027 for secondary places

In recent years there has been a continuing increase in the number of children 
born across the Borough, and who in turn will need Secondary School places. 
Data presented in the report at Borough and Township level shows there are 
different demand pressures in each township.

Recommendation

2. Consider the proposals to meet the additional demand for secondary school 
places in future years.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local Authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in each of their regions.  

Key Points for Consideration

4 The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 
2005 Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be 3100. 
This is a 550 increase in Reception numbers. Secondary cohort sizes started 
to increase in 2012 and are expected to mirror and exceed the Primary 
increases until 2024. Secondary cohorts started at a low of 2200 pupils and 
are expected to increase to 3300, which is an increase of 1100. The disparity 
in increases in cohort sizes in Reception and Year 7 is due to both, the recent 
increases in cohort size that have occurred throughout the Primary years 
(55%), and the forecasted increase in housing builds (45%). Full details are 
set out in Appendix One.

Secondary provision has been hugely expanded over the last few years with 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



an extra 280 places having already been provided or currently being built. 
Building work has provided extra places at Holy Family RC &CE College, 
Cardinal Langley RC High School, Falinge Park High School and Hollingworth  
Academy  since September 2016. Additional extra places are in place for 
September 2017 at Kingsway Park High School and Falinge Park High 
School, and for September 2018 at Matthew Moss High School. Middleton 
Technology School had a major restructure in 2013/14 to accommodate an 
extra 60 children per year group. The following tables give a summary of year 
7 spaces and places needed up to 2027/28 for the two areas; Heywood and 
Middleton and Pennines and Rochdale. It also reviews what plans have been 
put into place and suggests possible ways forward where needed. 

Heywood and Middleton: There is consistently a net movement into this area 
with more children attending secondary schools in this area than attended 
primary schools. The table below shows that although we have  met the 
demand for places this September (2017), extra provision will need to be in 
place for September 2018 and every year beyond. Current forecasts show the 
existing large cohorts in primary years move through into secondary with the 
growth in numbers stabilising after 2023. A Free School bid is currently being 
put together by Hopwood Hall College, supported by the Altus Trust which is 
the Multi Academy Trust set up by Rochdale Sixth Form College, with the aim 
of it being submitted in September 2017. Without this new school in the area 
the pupils currently attending our primary schools will be without secondary 
places to go to. Full details are set out in Appendix Two.

Heywoo
d and 

Middleto
n 20

17
-1

8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 
Places 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015 1015

Year 7 
Expecte
d Pupils

1011 1058 1087 1124 1209 1278 1290 1259 1285 1231 1267

Year 6 
Pupils 940 983 1015 1046 1120 1187 1200 1171 1194 1152 1188

Extra 
Places 
Needed

-43 -72 -109 -194 -263 -275 -244 -270 -216 -252

Options

Proposal for 2018:
i) Pro
[...]
 7 Places 1775 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830
Year 7 Expected Pupils 1683 1814 1901 1959 1885 1898 2009 2057 1929 1953 1945
Year 6 Pupils 1790 1929 2021 2081 2000 2012 2131 2185 2051 2080 2075
Extra Places Needed -71 -129 -55 -68 -179 -227 -99 -123 -115

Options
Proposals for 2019 onwards:

i) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Rochdale area by 2022

There are seven secondary schools in Pennines and Rochdale Townships. Already an extra 30 
places are available at Kingsway Park and Falinge Park from 2017. The places available in 2018 
are:
Hollingworth 270 Kingsway Park 270 Oulder Hill 300
Wardle 240 Falinge Park 270 Matthew Moss 240

St. Cuthbert’s RC 240

Page 51


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub Committee
	8 Middleton Town Centre Management
	9 Objections to Traffic Regulation Order – On-Street Permit Parking Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) – Middleton
	10 The Need for Extra Primary School Places 2017- 2020
	Appendix One - Primary - Rochdale Borough Overview
	Appendix Two - Heywood Reception to 2020_2
	Appendix Three - Middleton Reception to 2020_2
	Appendix Four - Pennines Reception to 2020_2
	Appendix Five - Rochdale Reception to 2020_2

	11 The Need for Extra Year 7 School places 2017- 2027
	Appendix One - Secondary - Rochdale Borough Overview
	Appendix Two -  Heywood & Middleton_Year 7_ to 2027_2
	Appendix Three - Pennines & Rochdale_Year 7_to 2027_2




Minutes of the meeting


MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 30th November 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor West (in the Chair); Councillors Bell, Boriss, Furlong, 
Joinson, Wardle, Donna Williams and Peter Williams.

OFFICERS: V. White, A. Webster, P. Bowerman (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate), F. Davies (Children’s Services) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).   

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Inspector K. Williams (Greater Manchester Police), 
A. Torevell (Middleton Town Centre Management Company) and 20 members 
of the public. 

APOLOGIES
34 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burke, Neil Emmott, 
Susan Emmott, Martin, Robinson, Rowbotham and Smith.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
35 In accordance with the Code of Conduct for Councillor and Voting Co-Opted 
Members Councillors Joinson, West and Peter Williams declared personal interests 
in agenda item 8 (Middleton Town Centre Management) insofar as they had been 
appointed as Council representatives on the Board of the Middleton Township 
Management Company.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
36 There were no urgent items of business for the Township Committee to 
consider.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
37 There were no confidential items for the Township Committee to consider. 

OPEN FORUM
38 The following matters were raised in the open forum – 

a. Playing Pitch Strategy 
The Township received a question from Mr. T. Linden which sought feedback on a 
recent consultation exercise that the Council undertook with regard to a Playing Pitch 
Strategy (PPS) and to decisions made in this regard by the Cabinet. Mr. Linden also 
commented on questions that he had posed to the Middleton Environment and 
Culture Forum that had gone unanswered. 

Answers to Mr. Linden’s questions were submitted by the Assistant Director (Place) 
advising of the Cabinet’s decision …’That the Playing Pitch Strategy be approved for 
further consultation and the final sign off of the strategy be delegated to the Director 
of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the 
Environment.’ Subsequently a number of changes had been made by Sport England 
relating to housing growth. It was anticipated that final sign-off of the PPS would be 
completed in early December 2017. 



The Council had contacted Spot England for advice on how to approach Phase 2 of 
the PPS work and Link4Life had also raised the need for an indoor sports facilities 
strategy and they in turn had sought the advice of Sport England. If work in this 
regard was to go ahead then a project team would need to be in place, which would 
include representation from the Link4Life and the Council (including the Public Health 
team). 

To ensure that the PPS action plan was implemented a PPS co-ordinator role has 
been established to ensure delivery.

b. Parking Permits 
The Township Committee was asked, by Mr. O’Mara, to consider introducing a 
residents parking scheme outside numbers 2 to 8 John Lee Fold. The Highways 
Officer reminded the Committee of the Council’s current policy in this regard (which 
would require a minimum of 50 parking places to be available for such a scheme to 
proceed). However the Highways Officer did undertake to liaise with residents and 
East Middleton Ward Councillors on this matter, to try to achieve an amicable and 
workable solution.

c. Speeding traffic at Mill Fold Road, Middleton
Mr. Bamford addressed the Township Committee, expressing his concerns at 
vehicles traveling along Mill Fold Road in excess of the speed limit and despite 
existing traffic calming measures on this road. Mr. Bamford was concerned at the 
high numbers of ‘4x4’, ‘off road’ and ‘quad bikes’ vehicles that appeared to be 
causing the majority of the problems at this location. The Committee noted that 
responsibility for taking enforcement action against speeding vehicles rested with the 
police and in this regard Inspector K. Williams, on behalf of Greater Manchester 
Police advised that the police would investigate this matter, resources permitting. It 
was suggested that this matter could be referred to the Council’s Public Realm 
Inspector for Middleton to monitor the situation and if necessary take the appropriate 
action.    

d. Lakeland Court, Langley
The Township Committee considered an issue that was raised by Mr. T. Linden in 
respect of the shops at Lakeland Court, Langley, Middleton. He suggested that as 
the land in question was in a derelict condition, it may be an opportune time for the 
Council to purchase the land with a view to redevelopment.

MINUTES
39 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Committee, held 28th 
September 2017, be approved as a correct record. 

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND DEVOLVED 
SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE
40 Decision:
That the minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Devolved Funding and 
Devolved Services Sub-Committee, held 18th October 2017, be noted. 

MIDDLETON TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT
41 The Township Committee received a report from Middleton Town Centre 
Management Company Limited that detailed the various events and activities that the 
Company had arranged or facilitated in the period 1st April to 30th September 2017. 



Decision:
That the report be noted.

Eligible for Call-in: No.

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER – ON-STREET PERMIT 
PARKING PLACES (DISABLED BAY) (24 HOURS) – MIDDLETON
42 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
advising of objections received to a proposed Traffic Regulation Order - On-Street 
Permit Parking Places (Disabled Bay) (24 hours) - Middleton; and recommending 
approval of the Order as advertised.

Alternatives considered: To alter or refuse to make the Order in light of 
representations received during the consultation period.

In considering the report the Township Committee considered written and verbal 
objections to the proposed Order in respect of Wince Close, East Middleton Ward.
  
Decision: That: - 

1. the Traffic Regulation Order, Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement 
of Traffic Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Middleton Township) 
Order 2008) (Amendment) (No.57) be approved as advertised and 
permit parking bays for qualifying disabled badge holders be introduced 
at Holton Walk, South Middleton Ward to the north side from a point 5 
metres east of its junction with Boardman Lane for a distance of 5.5 
metres in an easterly direction. 

2. The proposals in respect of Wince Close, East Middleton Ward be 
refused and therefore withdrawn from the Traffic Regulation Order  

Reason for decision: Applications and locations were measured against the Council’s 
approved disabled parking policy and road safety criteria. Using the proposed 
mechanism for permit bays, as detailed in the submitted report, allows the Council to 
charge individuals or organisations a fee for administering the process.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020
43 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services advising on the need to increase capacity at Schools within the Township 
for Reception Years and Years 1 - 6 places up to September 2020.

The Committee was informed that the report was being submitted to the four 
Township Committees for consultative purposes and that any views thereon, 
expressed by Members, would be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th 
December 2017.

The Chair permitted Mr. T. Linden to address the Committee in respect of this item.

Alternatives considered: To not increase places available could leave the Council at 
risk of not meeting statutory responsibilities in education provision.

Decision: That the report be noted.



Reason for decision: To enable Townships awareness of school spaces and pupil 
numbers within their area and aid local decision making.

Eligible for Call-in: No.

THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027
44 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which presented information on the School Place Planning from 2017 to 2027 for 
secondary places. The Township Committee was advised that in recent years there 
had been a continuing increase in the number of children born across the Borough, 
and who in turn will need Secondary School places. Data presented in the report at 
Borough and Township level showed there were different demand pressures in each 
of the Borough’s four Township areas.

The Committee was informed that the report was being submitted to the four 
Township Committees for consultative purposes and any views thereon expressed 
by Members would be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th December 
2017.

The Committee was advised that there had been a consistent net movement into 
both Heywood and Middleton Townships with more children attending secondary 
schools in these areas than attended primary schools. Current forecasts showed that 
the existing large cohorts in primary years move through into secondary with the 
growth in numbers forecasted to stabilise after 2023. A Free School bid was currently 
being put together by Hopwood Hall College, supported by the Altus Trust which was 
the Multi Academy Trust set up by Rochdale Sixth Form College, with the aim of it 
being submitted in September 2017. It was reported that without this new school in 
the area the pupils currently attending primary schools may be without secondary 
places to go to.

The Chair permitted Mr. T. Linden to address the Committee in respect of this item.

Alternatives considered: To not increase places available could leave the Council at 
risk of not meeting statutory responsibilities in education provision.

Decision: That the Township Committee supports the proposals to:
a) Provide an additional 30 places at Siddal Moor in existing 

accommodation from 2018.
b) Consult on an additional 30 (60 total) places at Siddal Moor by 

extending school from 2019;
c) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Middleton area by 2020.
d) Provide a further report identifying the need for additional building at 

existing schools to address the shortfall in extra spaces.

Reason for decision: To enable Townships awareness of school spaces and pupil 
numbers within their area and to aid local decision making.

Eligible for Call-in: No.


